
Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification Rate Schedules 

Association Ltd.

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF

REA FARM SERVICE

Availability

REA Farm

Transmission Distribution 

Total Distribution 

Tariff

Daily Rate

Charges Regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission

For all kWh delivered 4.6682 ¢/kWh 4.6682 ¢/kWh

Basic Daily Charge $ 0.0414 /day $ 0.0414 /day

Balancing Pool Allocation Rider 0.1250 ¢/kWh 0.1250 ¢/kWh

Base Transmission Adjustment Rider (3.10)%/kWh (3.10)%/kWh

Transmission Adjustment Rider (0.0086)¢/kWh (0.0086)¢/kWh

REA Capacity Charge 

For first 3 kVA $ 1.3072 /day $ 1.3072 /day

For all additional kVA $ 0.1887 /day / kVA $ 0.1887 /day / kVA

The kVA of Capacity is:

1. for breakered services 25 kVA or less, the greater of the breaker rating in kVA or 3 kVA;

2. for non-breakered services 25 kVA or less, the required transformer size; and

3. for non-breakered services greater than 25 kVA, the highest metered demand in the billing

period but not less than 25 kVA.

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an arrears

charge of 1.5% per month.

REA Farm Rate is available to retailers for service to members of a Rural Electrification Association (REA).



Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification Rate Schedules 

Association Ltd.

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF

REA IDLE FARM SERVICE

Availability

Idle

Transmission Distribution 

Total Distribution 

Tariff

Daily Rate

Charges Regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission

Basic Daily Charge $ 0.0414 /day $ 0.0414 /day

REA Capacity Charge 

For Services 25 kVA or Less $ 0.9866 /day $ 0.9866 /day

For Services Greater than 25 kVA $ 0.9866 /day $ 0.9866 /day

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an arrears

charge of 1.5% per month.

REA Idle Service Rate is available to retailers for service to members of a Rural Electrification Association 

(REA) for services which are eligible for REA Farm Rate and are not energized but are to remain intact.



Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification Rate Schedules 

Association Ltd.

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF

REA GRAIN DRYER SERVICE

Availability

REA Grain Dryer

Transmission Distribution 

Total Distribution 

Tariff

Daily Rate

Charges Regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission

For all kWh delivered 4.6682 ¢/kWh 4.6682 ¢/kWh

Basic Daily Charge $ 0.0414 /day $ 0.0414 /day

Balancing Pool Allocation Rider 0.1250 ¢/kWh 0.1250 ¢/kWh

Base Transmission Adjustment Rider (3.10)%/kWh (3.10)%/kWh

Transmission Adjustment Rider (0.0086)¢/kWh (0.0086)¢/kWh

REA Capacity Charge 

For first 3 kVA $ 1.3072 /day $ 1.3072 /day

For all additional kVA $ 0.1887 /day / kVA $ 0.1887 /day / kVA

The kVA of Capacity is:

1. for breakered services 25 kVA or less, the greater of the breaker rating in kVA or 3 kVA;

2. for non-breakered services 25 kVA or less, the required transformer size; and

3. for non-breakered services greater than 25 kVA, the highest metered demand in the billing

period but not less than 25 kVA.

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an arrears

charge of 1.5% per month.

REA Grain Dryer Rate is available to retailers for service to members of a Rural Electrification Association (REA) 

who have a separately metered service which is used exclusively for grain drying.



Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification Rate Schedules 

Association Ltd.

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF

REA IRRIGATION SERVICE

Availability

REA Irrigation

Transmission 

Component Distribution Component Total Distribution Tariff

Daily Rate

Charges Regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission

For all kWh delivered 4.6682 ¢/kWh 4.6682 ¢/kWh

Basic Daily Charge $ 0.0414 /day $ 0.0414 /day

Balancing Pool Allocation Rider 0.1250 ¢/kWh 0.1250 ¢/kWh

Base Transmission Adjustment Rider (3.10)%/kWh (3.10)%/kWh

Transmission Adjustment Rider (0.0086)¢/kWh (0.0086)¢/kWh

REA Capacity Charge 

For first 3 kVA $ 1.3072 /day $ 1.3072 /day

For all additional kVA $ 0.1887 /day / kVA $ 0.1887 /day / kVA

The kVA of Capacity is:

1. for breakered services 25 kVA or less, the greater of the breaker rating in kVA or 3 kVA;

2. for non-breakered services 25 kVA or less, the required transformer size; and

3. for non-breakered services greater than 25 kVA, the highest metered demand in the billing

period but not less than 25 kVA.

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an arrears

charge of 1.5% per month.

REA Irrigation Rate is available to retailers for service to members of a Rural Electrification Association (REA who have 

separately metered services used exclusively for irrigation.



Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification to December 31, 2025

Association Ltd.

2025 BASE TRANSMISSION ADJUSTMENT RIDER

Availability

Rider

REA Farm Service (3.10)                %

REA Grain Dryer Service (3.10) %

REA Irrigation Service (3.10) %

Note:  

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an

arrears charge of 1.5% per month.

For all energy delivered, estimated or actual from January 1, 2025 to December  31, 2025, the following rider 

applies as a percentage (%) to the Stony Plain Rural Electrification Association  base Distribution Tariff 

Transmission component charges by rate class:

The 2025 Base Transmission Adjustment Rider (TAR) is related to the Commission approved FortisAlberta annual 

transmission access charge deferral account (TACDA) true-up.

Rate Class

Transmission 

Adjustment (TAR) 



Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification to December 31, 2025

Association Ltd.

2025 QUARTERLY TRANSMISSION ADJUSTMENT RIDER

Availability

Rider

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Jan 1 Apr 1 Jul 1 Oct 1

REA Farm Service (0.0086)   ¢/kWh -      ¢/kWh -    ¢/kWh -      ¢/kWh

REA Grain Dryer Service (0.0086)   ¢/kWh -      ¢/kWh -    ¢/kWh -      ¢/kWh

REA Irrigation Service (0.0086)   ¢/kWh -      ¢/kWh -    ¢/kWh -      ¢/kWh

Note:  

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an

arrears charge of 1.5% per month.

The Quarterly Transmission Adjustment Rider (QTAR) is related to amounts that will be filed in Fortis Alberta's 

Quarterly AESO DTS Deferral Account Rider Application.    The QTAR for future quarters will be determined 

and posted in accordance with the quarterly adjustment mechanism as approved by the Commission and is 

effective on the date indicated above. 

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF RIDER

Rate Class

For all energy delivered, estimated or actual from January 1, 2025 to December  31, 2025, the following rider 

applies to the Stony Plain Rural Electrification Association  Distribution Tariff  by rate class:

Quarterly Transmission Adjustment Rider (TAR)  Charge (Credit)      



Stony Plain Effective January 1, 2025

Rural Electrification to December 31, 2025

Association Ltd.

DISTRIBUTION TARIFF RIDER

2025 BALANCING POOL ALLOCATION RIDER

Availability

Rider Charge (Credit)      

REA Farm Service 0.1250 ¢/kWh

REA Grain Dryer Service 0.1250 ¢/kWh

REA Irrigation Service 0.1250 ¢/kWh

An Electric Service Contract applies to all REA members and provides for other charges, including an

arrears charge of 1.5% per month.

To collect from or refund to the Stony Plain Rural Electrification Association Ltd. members,  

an amount transferred to the AESO and its customers from the Balancing Pool under Section 

82 of the Electric Utilities Act.

For all energy, wattage or kilowatts delivered, the rider applies of the REA Distribution Tariff 

by rate class:

Rate Class


